

**RECEIVED**

**12-12-2014**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

District 1 Appeal No. 2013AP002207  
Circuit Court Case No. 2013SC020628

---

MILWAUKEE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

v.

FELTON COBB,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT 1  
REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, PEDRO A. COLON, JUDGE

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHEASTERN WISCONSIN, INC. and  
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF HOUSING AUTHORITIES

---

HEINER GIESE  
Giese & Weden, S.C.  
State Bar No. 1012800

Attorney for Apartment Association of  
Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc.  
and Wisconsin Association of  
Housing Authorities

ADDRESS:

1216 N. Prospect Ave.  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3061  
Tel.: 414-276-7988 Fax: 414-276-8342  
[hgiese@ameritech.net](mailto:hgiese@ameritech.net)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of These <i>Amici</i> .....	1
I. The Court of Appeals Decision Mistakenly Elevates the Rights of an Individual Tenant Over Federal Statutes and Regulations Intended to Create Safe, Crime-free Subsidized Housing .....	2
A. Hard Cases Make Bad Law .....	2
B. The Court of Appeals decision implicitly says that Wisconsin statutes give a tenant the right to cure a criminal act as long as it is a minor one ..	4
II. Private Landlords Face the Threat of Municipal Nuisance Ordinances if They Can't Promptly Evict Tenants Who Commit a Crime .....	6
III. All Subsidized Housing Tenants and their Neighbors Benefit from the Prompt Removal of Criminals in their Midst .....	8
IV. A Tenant Cannot "Cure" the Commission of a Crime .....	8
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH OF BRIEF and CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	4
<u>Cases in Other States</u>	
<i>Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P./Atl. Terrace Apts.</i> , 890 A.2d 249 (D.C. 2006)	3
<i>Housing Authority of Covington v. Turner</i> , 295 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 123 (Ky, Ct. App. 2009)	3
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(c)	5
Wis. Stat. § 704.16(3)(b)	5
<u>Municipal Ordinances</u>	
Milwaukee, Wis., Code of Ordinances § 80-10 (2014)	6
Milwaukee, Wis., Code of Ordinances § 80-11 (2014)	7
